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Roads and Highways. Petition for Road. Qualifications 
of Petiti.oners. 

The onrly qua'lifications necessary 'to qualify :one to sign -a 
petition for oa road wiiihin a given district are that petitioner 
be a freeholder of the district, and that his real estate be 
taxalble therein for road purposes. 

Hon. James M. Blackford, 
County Attorney Lincoln County, 

Libby, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

August 29th, 1913. 

I am in receipt of your letter of recent d'ate, wherein you request. 
an opinion from this office upon the following propositions: 

"1. Can John Doe, who lives and resides within the cor­
porate limits of a city situate within a road district, owning 
real property without the corporate limits of said city but 
within the road district, sign a road petition? 

"2. Can any person living without a road district, but 
owning real property therein, taxable therein for road pur­
poses, be a legal signer to a road petition?" 
Sec. 1 of Chap. 4 of Chap. 72, Session Laws of the Thirteenth 
Legislative Assembly, provides: 

"Any ten or a majority of the freeholders of a road dis­
trict taxable therein for road purposes, may petition in writ­
ing the board of county commissioners to establish, change 
or discontinue any common highway therein." 
An analysis of this section discloses that the only qualifications: 

necessary to qualify one to sign a petition for a road within any­
given road district are that petitioner be a freeholder of the roa<l 
district in question, and that his real estate be taxable therein for­
road purposes. The question of the residence of a petitioner is. 
immaterial, and so long as he possesses the statutory qualifications 
herein referred to he may legally sign any petition to establish •. 
change or discontinue any common highway within the district. 

Yours very truly. 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 

Railroad and Public Service Commission, Authority of .. 

Electric Cars, Safety of Passengers. 

Tihe railroadanid !public servilce .c<Ymmis.sio!1J ha.s the power' 

to order Icars out 'Of lService, or 'ohanged in such ,manner alS· 

will give adequate service, if lllpon a hea:rill'g it is f'ound that 

cars now in use oa-re inradequate or dangerous to .tih.:e travelinK 
pUblic. 
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August 29th, 1913. 
Honorable Railroad and Public Service Commission, 

Helena, 110ntana. 
Gentlemen: 

291 

I beg to acknowledge receipt of yours of the 27th instant, signed 
by R. F. 11cLaren, secretary, submitting the question as to whether, 
under Chap. 52 of the Session Laws of the Thirteenth Legislative 
Assembly, you have the authority to order certain cars operated' 
by the Butte Electric Railway Company out of service, for the reason 
that the steps upon the said cars are of such a height from the 
ground as to make them unsafe for use by women or elderly persons. 

As noted in your letter, Sec. 5 of the said law requires every 
public utility to furnish reasonable and adequate service and facili­
ties. In addition to this, Sec. 19 (a) of the said law has bearing 
upon this subject. It is in part as follows: 

"If it shall in like manner be found that any regulation, 
measurement, practice, act or service complained of is unjust, 
unreasonable, insufficient, preferential, unjustly discrIminatory 
or otherwise in violation of the provisions of this act, or if it 
be found that the service is inadequate, or that any reasonable 
service cannot be obtained, the commission shall have power 
to SUbstitute therefor such other regulations, measurements, 
practices, services or acts, and make such ord'er relating 
thereto as may be just and reasonable." 
Sec. 19 (b) provides for a hearing upon such subjects. 
You are, therefore, advised that under the provisions of Chap. 52 

of the Session Laws of the Thirteenth Legislative Assembly your 
commission would have power after a hearing upon the subject to 
order such cars out of service, or changed in such manner as to 
give adequate service, if they found upon such hearing that the cars. 

. now used were inadequate for the service or dangerous to the traveling 
public. 

Yours very truly, 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 

County Attorneys. Public Officers. County Fair Commis-' 
sioners, Action Against. Who May Prosecute. 

Coanty ,fai.rs are counrty institutions and Icounty fair com­
missioners may 'Properly tbe consi'ci:ered rcounty officers. In 
CLctiol1s against the county Ifair cOimmisrsiion for breach of con­
tract in hiring a band, it rw()!uild be tthe Iduty of the ,county 
attorney to defen1d the rcommissionens. 
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